

NO. 34702-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

YAN YEFREMOV,
Appellant.

FILED
Feb 08, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 15-1-03985-8

The Honorable Annette S. Plese, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Skylar Brett
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The court violated Mr. Yefremov’s right to Due Process by refusing to instruct the jury that the state was required to prove that he had acted purposefully in order to convict him of Escape from Community Custody. 5

A. In order to convict Mr. Yefremov of Escape from Community Custody, the state was required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he committed a “purposeful act.” 5

B. The court erred by refusing to give Mr. Yefremov’s proposed instruction, informing the jury that Escape from Community Custody required proof that he acted purposely or intentionally. 8

II.	Mr. Yefremov’s attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to extensive evidence that was inadmissible under ER 404(b) and highly prejudicial to the defense.....	11
III.	If the state substantially prevails on appeal, the court should decline to impose appellate costs on Mr. Yefremov, who is indigent.....	14
	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 153 Wn. App. 265, 223 P.3d 1158 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 194 Wn. App. 678, 378 P.3d 243 (2016).....	6
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 104 Wn.2d 486, 706 P.2d 1074 (1985).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. LaRue</i> , 74 Wn. App. 757, 875 P.2d 701 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 378 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013)	12, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Richie</i> , 191 Wn. App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Rizer</i> , 121 Wn. App. 898, 91 P.3d 133 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	10

<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	15
<i>State v. Sisemore</i> , 114 Wn. App. 75, 55 P.3d 1178 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014)	12
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 8, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	1, 8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 72.09.310	5
RCW 72.65.070	7
RCW 9A.08.010.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 120.02.01 (4 th Ed)	9
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 36.23 (4 th Ed)	9
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 95.10 (4 th Ed)	9
ER 403	1, 12, 13, 16
ER 404	1, 11, 12, 13, 16
GR 34.....	15
RAP 2.5.....	11
